
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036936-2024 

Tender

Anglian Water Programme Delivery Partner Framework

ANGLIAN WATER SERVICES LIMITED

F05: Contract notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036936

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-045182  

Published 15 November 2024, 9:08am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

ANGLIAN WATER SERVICES LIMITED

Lancaster House Lancaster Way, Ermine Business Park

HUNTINGDON

PE29 6XU

Contact

Meghan Culleton

Email

AWPDP@anglianwater.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036936-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036936-2024
mailto:AWPDP@anglianwater.co.uk


Page 2 to 12

Region code

UKH - East of England

Companies House

2366656

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.anglianwater.co.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740
e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740
e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.6) Main activity

Water

http://www.anglianwater.co.uk
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/publicevents/list?comId=3004&ccsum=57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a&type=all


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Anglian Water Programme Delivery Partner Framework

Reference number

2023-0996

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71800000 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste consultancy

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Anglian Water Services (Anglian Water) is looking to put in place a framework with a single
entity, comprising a single supplier or multiple suppliers, who can provide programme
delivery partner services to support the delivery of their business plans over the next 15 years
including, but not limited to, its capital delivery programme and Strategic Resource Options
(SRO).  

The full scope of services can be found within the procurement documents and accessed via
the Scanmarket link in Section I.3.

All suppliers who wish to participate in this procurement must register through Scanmarket,
Anglian Water's e-sourcing portal using the link below:

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509
ae0fa4807a/all

A launch event will be taking place online on Thursday 21 November 2024 at 9am. Joining
details will be shared with all suppliers who have registered their interest on Scanmarket by
4pm on Wednesday 20 November 2024. Those registering their interest after this date will
be provided with a full recording of the event. Please note that non-participation in the
launch event will not preclude any supplier from bidding into this opportunity.

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a/all
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a/all


Page 4 to 12

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71240000 - Architectural, engineering and planning services

71300000 - Engineering services

71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services

71500000 - Construction-related services

71800000 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste consultancy

72220000 - Systems and technical consultancy services

79400000 - Business and management consultancy and related services

79621000 - Supply services of office personnel

90712000 - Environmental planning

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH - East of England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Anglian Water are looking to appoint a Programme Delivery Partner (PDP) to support the
delivery of its business plans over the next 15 years including, but not limited to, its
Investment Programme and Strategic Resource Options (SROs). 



Page 5 to 12

The awarded framework will be available to Anglian Water Group Limited and its associated
companies.

The anticipated duration of the framework is approximately 15 years, with a break provision
exercisable by Anglian Water ahead of the start of AMP9 (2030) and AMP10 (2035).  

Anglian Water's PR24 business plan shows a considerable ramping up of capital expenditure
over AMP8 and AMP9 before levelling off in AMP10 (years 2025 to 2040). That increase in
scale is to be achieved by delivering bigger more complex projects in greater numbers, with a
significant volume through new delivery mechanisms such as Direct Procurement for
Customers (DPC) and Specified Infrastructure Projects (SIPR). 

Delivering that increase in volume and complexity will require the PDP and Anglian Water to
operate in a fully integrated team with Anglian Water relying on the PDP to provide the
necessary capacity while also supporting the development of Anglian Water's management
capabilities. The PDP will therefore have a critical role in the successful navigation of this
transitional period and any change in partner midway through the 15 years would cause
disruption and introduce an avoidable risk. 

The agreement resulting from this procurement is for a strategic partner working alongside
Anglian Water as it develops over the next 3 regulatory funding cycles and the programme
delivery partner will play a critical role in the successful development of our management
capabilities. The collaborative and integrated nature of the agreement would not be effective
under a shorter time period.  

Anglian Water are looking for leading expertise within the key disciplines outlined below (and
detailed within the procurement documents) to support the management of the Anglian
Water Investment Programme through AMP8, AMP9 and AMP10. 

The successful tenderer will need to demonstrate extensive experience in portfolio,
programme and project management to enable it to support and manage the delivery of
major complex infrastructure programmes within a regulated environment and under UK
planning legislation. Currently that includes the delivery of the SRO reservoirs major
programme comprising two new major projects involving the creation of new reservoirs and
their associated infrastructure in Cambridgeshire (the Fens Reservoir) and Lincolnshire (the
Lincs Reservoir).  

The PDP framework scope covers portfolio, programme and project management and is
likely to comprise, but is not limited to, the following high-level service categories: 

Portfolio Management Office 

• Portfolio, Programme and Project management 



Page 6 to 12

• Continuous improvement 

• Management of health, safety and wellbeing 

• Systems planning 

• Portfolio, programme and Project performance baselining and reporting 

• Planning control and outcome modelling 

• Risk management 

• Regulatory reporting 

Programme Controls and Governance 

• Portfolio, Programme and Project controls 

• Cost planning and estimating 

• Change management 

• Schedule management 

• Quality management 

Pre-enabling 

• Design, design management and feasibility 

• Stakeholder engagement support services 

• Land and property support services 

• Planning and consenting services 

Pre-delivery 

• Construction planning and enabling 

• Engineering and design assurance services 

• Engineering, commissioning and integration 



Page 7 to 12

• Environmental and ecological management services 

• Management of enabling services 

Delivery 

• Contract management and administration 

• Commercial management 

• Interface management and systems integration 

• Delivery management 

• Assurance 

• Benefits evaluation 

Other Services  

• Procurement strategy and execution support 

• Commercial and regulatory support 

• Organisational transformation support 

• Delivery strategy development support 

When providing the PDP services the successful tenderer will interface with several other
existing Anglian Water partners.  

Anglian Water works with several partners, including other water companies, to develop and
deliver its major programmes and major projects, the SRO reservoirs projects being current
examples of the latter. Depending on the commercial and procurement strategies for
delivery of those projects Anglian Water may transfer or novate the benefit and burden of call-
off contracts awarded under this Framework Agreement to:

• any funder, security trustee or security holder without consent of the Consultant; and

• any other person with the consent of the Consultant, such consent is not to be
unreasonably withheld or delayed.

Anglian Water intends to award the first call-off contracts immediately following the award of
the framework.



Page 8 to 12

All interested parties who wish to compete for this opportunity must complete and return an
RFI (Request for Interest) response in accordance with the requirements of the RFI. The RFI
responses will be used to determine which applicants best satisfy the selection criteria and
which applicants will progress to the next stage of the procurement process.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

180

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged number of candidates: 3 

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 9 to 12

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

As detailed in VI.3 and the RFI

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria

As detailed in VI.3 and the RFI

III.1.6) Deposits and guarantees required

Bonds and/or parent company guarantee or equivalent forms of performance and financial
standing may be required

III.1.7) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference
to the relevant provisions governing them

Specified in the Tender documentation

III.1.8) Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the
contract is to be awarded

N/A



Page 10 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with a single operator

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 8
years:

Anglian Water's PR24 business plan shows a considerable ramping up of capital expenditure
over AMP8 and AMP9 before levelling off in AMP10 (years 2025 to 2040). That increase in
scale is to be achieved by delivering bigger more complex projects in greater numbers, with a
significant volume through new delivery mechanisms such as Direct Procurement for
Customers (DPC) and Specified Infrastructure Projects (SIPR). 

Delivering that increase in volume and complexity will require the PDP and Anglian Water to
operate in a fully integrated team with Anglian Water relying on the PDP to provide the
necessary capacity while also supporting the development of Anglian Water's management
capabilities. The PDP will therefore have a critical role in the successful navigation of this
transitional period and any change in partner midway through the 15 years would cause
disruption and introduce an avoidable risk. 

The agreement resulting from this procurement is for a strategic partner working alongside
Anglian Water as it develops over the next 3 regulatory funding cycles and the programme
delivery partner will play a critical role in the successful development of our management
capabilities. The collaborative and integrated nature of the agreement would not be effective
under a shorter time period.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information



Page 11 to 12

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-011827

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

16 December 2024

Local time

11:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

All suppliers who wish to respond to this contract notice must register through Scanmarket,
Anglian Water's e-sourcing portal using the link in Section I.3 

/Notice/011827-2024


Page 12 to 12

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509
ae0fa4807a/all

The Framework Agreement and associated call-off contracts will be governed by the Law of
England and Wales.

Anglian Water reserves the right:

• to amend timelines and other aspects of the procurement process;

• to not award a framework agreement or any call-off contracts.

Anglian Water will not be liable for the costs of economic operators expressing an interest or
preparing tender responses.

Anglian Water accepts no liability or responsibility to any person (including a legal person) as
a consequence of relying on the information set out in this Contract Notice. 

Anglian Water reserves the right to procure any of the services listed above as separate
contracts and/or frameworks as part of separate and independent procurement events.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Anglian Water Services Ltd

Lancaster House Lancaster Way, Ermine Business Park

Huntingdon

PE29 6XU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a/all
https://esourcing.scanmarket.com/Events/PublicEvents/3004/57aa08f02740e2c172f509ae0fa4807a/all
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
	III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation
	III.1.6) Deposits and guarantees required
	III.1.7) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant provisions governing them
	III.1.8) Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to be awarded


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-21T12:21:31+0100
	TCPDF




